
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 8th December, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 26 September 2016 
and 6 October 2016  

(Pages 1 - 6)

4. Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair  

Matters for Decision:

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Jennifer Mein

5. Pan-Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board  (To Follow)

The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor David Borrow

6. Money Matters - 2016/17 Financial Position and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy  

(Pages 7 - 146)

Matters for Information:

7. Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the 
County Council, the Deputy Leader of the County 
Council and Cabinet Members  

(Pages 147 - 152)

Miscellaneous Matters:

8. Urgent Business  



An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday 19 January 2017 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston.

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Jennifer Mein

11. Updated Proposals for the Delivery of  the Cuerden 
Strategic Development Site  

(To Follow)

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th September, 2016 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Azhar Ali
County Councillor David Borrow
County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone
County Councillor Tony Martin
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

County Councillors Geoff Driver CBE, Albert Atkinson and Bill Winlow were 
also in attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1.  Apologies for Absence

None

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests declared.

3.  Scrutiny Committee Request to Reconsider a Decision - Property Strategy

Cabinet considered the request of the Scrutiny Committee made at its meeting on 22 
September 2016 to reconsider the Cabinet decision of 8 September 2016 in relation to the 
Property Strategy.

Cabinet noted that the reasons provided by the Scrutiny Committee for the request to 
reconsider were that:

"Both the consultation and the Cabinet decision were based on incorrect financial 
information and the decision does not meet the Council's own priorities to support the 
needs of the residents of Lancashire, particularly the more deprived communities.

The Scrutiny Committee also sought assurances that the methodology was applied 
consistently and fairly across Lancashire"

Page 1

Item 3



Evidence was presented to the Cabinet from the S151 officer in relation to the accuracy of 
the financial information, and form the Head of Asset Management on the methodology. 
Copies of their evidence are attached to these minutes as appendices. In considering the 
evidence presented, Cabinet also noted the lengthy and detailed debates already held at 
the previous ESC, Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee meetings.

Cabinet noted that the briefing presented by the Director of Financial resources at Cabinet 
stated that the Conservative Group Budget amendment proposed at Full Council in 11th 
February 2016 would have been mainly funded through additional capital borrowing of 
£15.069m. Following a query on this figure, the Director of Financial resources confirmed 
that the actual additional level of capital borrowing proposed in the amendment was 
£17.519m.  It was clarified that the £15.069m represented the net revenue impact of the 
cost of borrowing the £17.519m, taking into account an estimated 2 year revenue charge 
of £2.450m. 

Following lengthy debate, and taking fully into account the information and evidence 
presented at the meetings of ESC, Cabinet and the Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet:

Resolved: That the decision of the cabinet on 8 September 2016 in relation to the 
Property Strategy be confirmed.
 

4.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business

5.  Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 6 October, 2pm, County Hall, Preston

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston

Page 2



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 6th October, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Azhar Ali
County Councillor David Borrow
County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone
County Councillor Tony Martin
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson
County Councillors Geoff Driver CBE and Bill Winlow were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor Albert Atkinson

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests declared

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair

County Councillor Bill Winlow, Chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that 
the recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by Cabinet had been 
confirmed with no amendments or additional recommendations.

9.  Flood & Water Management Act 2010 Section 19 Investigation - December 
2015 Floods - Initial Report

Cabinet agreed that this item be moved on the agenda 

Page 3



A report on the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 Section 19 Investigation into the 
December 2015 floods across Lancashire was presented. It was noted that this was a 
statutory duty on the Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority.

It was noted that the report now presented discharged the statutory duty, and would be 
followed by further reports into the individual flood incidents at each identified location, 
based on detailed investigations undertaken.

It was additionally noted that since the publication of the investigation report 
representations area had been received from Burscough Parish Council.  It was noted that 
a meeting had already been arranged with the Parish Council to discuss flooding in its 
area.

Resolved: That

i. the report at Annex 1 be approved as discharging the County Council's obligations 
under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 in regard to the 
December 2015 floods 

ii. the proposal for further reports and the means of progressing flood investigations, 
communications and risk management activities within affected communities 
identified in the report at Annex 1 be approved.

5.  Statutory Services Budget Review - PwC report

Cabinet considered the independent Statutory Services Budget Review produced by PwC. 
In presenting the report, it was noted that Table 17 in the report contained a small error, 
and that the Savings for Highways and Transport should read £6m and £11m, not £17m 
and 0 respectively.
 
It was identified that the report validated the council's own analysis and financial 
assumptions, and highlighted the scale of the challenge facing the county council.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6.  Money Matters - The County Council's Re profiled Capital Programme for 
2016/17 to 2018/19 and later years

Cabinet considered a report setting out the proposed re-profiling of the County Council's 
Capital Programme for 2016/17 to 2018/19 and where appropriate later years. 

It was noted that, whilst the Capital Programme was affordable and within budget, the 
report did not set out the details of any options in relation to funding arrangements, and 
that these would be part of a subsequent report in December.

Resolved: That
i. the additions to the Capital Programme approved during quarters 1 and 2 of 

2016/17 set out in section 2 of Table 1 in the main body of the report be noted
ii. the re-profiling of the County Council's Capital Programme for 2016/17 to 2018/19 

and where appropriate for later years as set out in section 3 of Table 1 to the report 
be approved.

Page 4



7.  Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres) – Community Asset Transfer

Cabinet considered a report in relation to the business cases submitted by community 
organisations interested in in taking on the running of county council building where they 
were no longer required for the delivery of council services.
 
The report summarised the assessment of the bids to date and provided 
recommendations on the way forward.  The report also clarified the approach to be taken 
regarding any further expressions of interest/business cases which may be received.

It was noted that further Expressions of Interests were still being received, and would 
continue to be considered. A number of representations were made in relation to specific 
buildings and cases, and it was confirmed these would be given full consideration.

Resolved: That
i. the recommendations set out in Tables 2, 3 and 4 of the report be endorsed
ii. individual reports be presented in due course to the Deputy Leader of the County 

Council for decision in relation to Business cases set out in tables 2 and 3 of the 
report,

iii. the business cases submitted in relation to Brierfield Library be taken into 
consideration as part of the ongoing assessment of service delivery options in that 
area, and

iv. further bids for Community Asset Transfer be determined on their merits on the 
basis of the Community Asset Transfer Policy but that new Expressions of Interest 
are not considered where Business Cases made in line with the Property Strategy 
Consultation process are still under consideration, or where Community Asset 
Transfer to another group has already been agreed.

8.  Approval of the District of Lancaster Highways and Transport Masterplan 
for Publication

Cabinet received a report on the Lancaster Highways and Transport masterplan. It was 
noted that this was the final Masterplan for approval and would complete the picture 
across Lancashire. 

The Masterplan and the proposals contained were welcomed as a positive plan for the 
area covered.

Resolved: That the District of Lancaster Highways and Transport Masterplan, as 
presented, be approved.

10.  Report of Key Decisions taken by the Deputy Leader for the County Council 
and Cabinet Members

Resolved: That the report of Key Decisions taken by the Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet members be noted.

11.  Urgent Business

Page 5



There was no urgent business

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Cabinet would be at 2pm on Thursday 10 
November at county Hall, Preston.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 8 December 2016

Report of the Director of Financial Resources

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Money Matters – 2016/17 Financial Position and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 
(Appendix 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' and 'E' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Neil Kissock, (01772) 536154, Director of Financial Resources 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update of the forecast outturn Financial Position for 2016/17 
on revenue and capital as at 30th September 2016, and the County Council's updated 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2016/17 to 2020/21 including some 
additional efficiency savings for the County Council.

Financial Position as at 30th September 2016 (Appendix A)

An underspend is forecast for the County Council of £13.271m and represents a 
variance of c2.0% against the overall County Council budget. This is subject to a 
number of assumptions around the anticipated profile of expenditure for the rest of 
the year which is difficult to predict in some demand-led budget areas. The report 
identifies those areas where forecast pressures exist and will be subject to ongoing 
detailed review with a focus on controlling and reducing costs and the delivery of an 
improved financial position by year-end. 

However, it is important to recognise that the underlying position excluding the 
forecast impact of non-recurrent additional income arising from Treasury 
Management activities would be an overspend of £12.985m which would represent 
an increase of £1.718m from the previous report to Cabinet.  

The 2016/17 budget of £713.020m includes a significant savings requirement of 
c£100m.However many savings will not be fully implemented until 2017/18 or 2018/19 
and therefore it was agreed that these would be covered by the use of reserves.

The report provides details as to progress o
[...]
ch 
2017 of £79.600m (if the currently forecast underspend is achieved) there are 
commitments in 2018/19 of £10.473m (excluding non LCC commitments) therefore 
the available balance to support the 2018/19 budget is £69.127m resulting in there 
not being sufficient funds within reserves to support the 2018/19 budget based on 
current assumptions. 

Recommendations and Budget Adjustment Proposals arising from Zero Based 
Budget Reviews (Appendix D)

As part of the February 2016 budget strategy and budget setting process a Zero 
Based Budget Review (ZBBR) exercise was commenced, with a view to identifying 
any further efficiency savings and/or budget realignments within service and 
corporate budgets.

As a result of the ZBBR work undertaken, a total of £6.320m has been identified as 
proposed budget reductions for 2017/18.   The report provides the detail of the ZBBRs 
undertaken and the recommendations and proposals arising from each review.  

Capital Monitoring and Financing Position as at 30th September 2016 (Appendix E)

This report sets out the Quarter 2 capital monitoring position for 2016/17 against the 
re-profiled capital programme 2016/17 budget approved by Cabinet on 6th October 
2016.

It also compares the 2016/17 Q2 monitoring position with the equivalent position in 
2015/16 in order to give an understanding of the progress being made to date with 
regard to overall spend level.

An outline is also provided of the financing of the full multi-year re-profiled capital 
programme and the expected associated capital charges.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Note the forecast underspend of £13.271m on the 2016/17 revenue budget;

(ii) Note the revised funding gap of £146.133m covering the period 2017/18 to 
2020/21 (cumulative gap £411.207m);

Page 9



(iii) Note the position in respect of the Council's reserves and to agree the 
transfers outlined in the report;

(iv) Note the position in respect of the Capital Programme in-year delivery and 
overall capital financing requirements covering the period 2016/17 – 
2020/21;

(v) Approve the budget proposals set out within Appendix 'B' (Section 3.6) and 
Appendix 'D', authorise officers to proceed with their implementation and 
agree that the 2017/18 budget is based upon these revenue decisions;

Background and Advice 

The detailed reports at Appendices 'A' and 'B' present the County Council's revenue 
position as at 30th September 2016 and an updated financial outlook and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for the period 2017/18 – 2020/21.

2017/18 – 2020/21 Budget Strategy and Proposals

The County Council is facing an unprecedented challenge. The assumptions that have 
been made in the MTFS reported to Cabinet in September 2016 have been reviewed 
and updated to reflect the latest information available. The revised funding gap is now 
estimated to be £146.133m and a cumulative total of unavailable resources of 
£411.207m across the four year period. 

The Base Budget review and the recent report from PwC have demonstrated that from 
April 2018 the Council will not have sufficient financial resources to meet its statutory 
obligations without additional financial support from Central Government. The report 
also indicated that in 2016/17 and 2017/18, the council will rely heavily on reserves in 
order to set a balanced budget. The latest reports also indicate that whilst there will be 
residual reserve balances in 2018/19, these will not be of sufficient value to set a 
balanced budget and therefore further budget savings will need to be identified for 
2018/19. 

The Financial Sustainability of the County Council

Lancashire County Council is not alone in this financial challenge. The whole of the 
public sector in Lancashire is facing severe financial conditions that give rise to 
fundamental questions as to the nature, scale and sustainability of public services in 
the county. Health and social care services in Lancashire are forecast to have a 
significant budget shortfall. The Police and Fire and Rescue Service face significant 
reductions in expenditure over this period, as do the district and unitary councils across 
Lancashire.

It is clear that the county council, in its present form, is not a financially sustainable 
organisation in the medium term.

Page 10



PwC are assisting the council in scoping and undertaking the review prioritising 
development of a public services operating strategy which would enable the County 
Council to be sustainable within its forecast financial resource envelope by 2020/21.  
This work is progressing with the outcomes to be presented at future Cabinet 
meetings.  The scale of any additional savings that are agreed arising from this review 
would then be included within a future update of the MTFS. 

Adjustments to the Savings Programme

Within Appendix B (Section 3.6) and Appendix D are some additional efficiency 
savings that have been identified. These savings are largely an extension to current 
processes and activities that are being undertaken. These savings are as follows:

 Learning Disability (LD) Remodelling (£4.800m) – This is the continuation of an 
existing saving programme that is currently underway. This is a review process 
that looks at the need of the service users within shared supported living settings 
and remodels the service package they are receiving with a priority being 
encouraging independence. The team are expected to complete the remodelling 
process for c.40 tenancies per annum. This review activity has been in place for 
a number of years and it is anticipated that all remaining tenancies to be reviewed 
will be remodelled over the next 4 years. 

 Financial Assessments (increased income) (£1.200m) – This is a process that the 
team undertake currently as resources permit, but was completed more 
comprehensively historically due to increased time and resources that the team 
had available to them. This process involves the financial assessment officer 
working with the service user to maximise the benefits that they are entitled to 
such as Attendance Allowance. Through the calculation of the financial 
assessment, which determines an individual's ability to contribute towards the 
cost of their care, this will result in a proportion of the additional benefits received 
meeting an additional contribution towards the cost of the care services 
commissioned  by the County Council. It is anticipated that with more focus to this 
process the additional income levels can be achieved. 

In Appendix D are details of further savings that have been identified as part of the 
Zero Based Budget Review (ZBBR) undertaken as part of the Council's agreed 
financial strategy. The savings identified as part of this exercise total £6.320m. 

Equality and Cohesion

Cabinet must ensure that they comply with the requirements of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty contained in s.149 of the Equality Act 2010.  

It is not considered that any of the budget proposals set out in the report will have 
any negative impact on any persons with protected characteristics as defined in 
s.149.

Implications: 

Risk management

Page 11



The County Council's overall approach to managing financial risks continues to be to 
identify and acknowledge risks early and build their impact into financial plans while 
continuing to develop strategies which will minimise their impact. This approach 
operates in parallel with the identification and setting aside of sufficient resources to
manage the financial impact of the change risks facing the organisation.

The financial risks that could affect the position outlined in the report primarily cover 
the following:

Level of Future Resources from Central Government
Risks remain in relation to the level of resources the Council receives from the 
government in terms of Revenue Support Grant and the impact of the statement by 
the Chancellor of the Exchequer regarding the retention of 100% business rates and 
the ending of RSG by the end of this Parliament. At this point in time there is insufficient 
detailed information regarding the changes to amend the funding assumptions within 
the MTFS.

Demand
There is continued pressure on the Council's budget, particularly around Adults and
Children's social care, and the most up to date demand forecasts have been included.
However any increase in demand over above that forecast will add additional pressure 
to future years.

Inflation
A significant level of additional resource has been included in the MTFS, primarily on 
contractual price increases and particularly on social care where there are nationally 
recognised funding issues in the residential and domiciliary care markets. In addition, 
the MTFS includes estimates of the cost of increases that would enable independent 
sector providers to meet the additional costs of meeting new national living wage levels 
for their employees.

Delivery
The MTFS assumes that c£148m of existing agreed savings will be delivered in the 
period 2016/17 to 2017/18 to ensure the current forecast gap does not increase. There 
are a significant number of factors, both internal and external which may impact upon 
delivery and the impact of these on new and existing budget proposals being taken 
forward will need to be clearly identified and minimised.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

 

Page 12



Appendix A

Money Matters
The County Council's Financial Position 
As at 30th September 2016

Page 13



1

Contents Page

Introduction 2

Section A – The 2016/17 Revenue Budget 4

Page 14



2

Money Matters – Update on the County Council's Financial 
Position for 2016/17

1. Introduction

This report provides an update for Cabinet on the County Council's 2016/17 revenue 
financial position.

2. Summary of the Financial Position

This report provides a view on the Council's current financial performance and the 
anticipated position at the year end. The forecast is based on
[...]
will need to be altered to meet the changes and it is reasonable to assume that the 
investment portfolio will then be much smaller. This significantly reduces the ability to 
generate gains.

The service reported underspends of £6.708m at the end of Quarter 1 compared to the 
current forecast underspend of £32.165m, an additional forecast underspend of 
£24.457m which largely relates to Treasury Management.

The forecast includes the planned application of non-recurrent of £18.286m from the 
Transitional Reserve and relates to the agreed application funds to support the shortfall 
in the County Council's revenue budget.  This forecast also includes an agreed 
contribution from capital receipts of £5.000m under new flexibilities to support the 
revenue budget.

Page 46



Appendix B

Money Matters
Financial Outlook for the County Council
Medium Term Financial Strategy as at 
30th September 2016

Page 47



2

2

Contents Page

1 Executive Summary 3

2 Resources 6

3 Net Spending Pressures 10

4 Future Risks 16

Page 48



3

3

Financial Outlook for the County Council: Medium Term Financial Strategy

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Introduction
This report outlines the financial position facing Lancashire County Council over the 
period 2017/18 to 2020/21. The County Council is experiencing an ongoing period of 
unprecedented financial pressure as a result of the Government's extended 
programme of austerity combined with significant increases in demand for public 
services. 

In September 2016 Cabinet received a report outlining the latest financial position 
facing Lancashire Council which covered the period 2017/18 – 2020/21 and estimated 
an estimated in year funding gap of £147.944m by the end of the 4 year period. The 
Council being forecast to have a cumulative deficit of £397.900m by the end of 
2020/21. 

This report provides an updated position following a review of the existing assumptions 
to reflect the most current information available. As a result of these
[...]
0



5

3. Reserves

The table below illustrates the summary forecast position in respect of the Council's 
reserves:

Reserve Name
Opening 

Balance as at 
1 April 2016

2016-17 
Forecast 

Spend

2016-17 
Transfers 
to / from 

other 
reserves

2016-17 
Forecast 
Closing 
Balance

2017-18 
Forecast 

Spend

2018-19 
Forecast 

Spend

2019-20 
Forecast 

Spend

Total as 
at               
31 

March 
2020

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

County Fund (3.1) -36.000 0.000 0.000 -36.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -36.000

Strategic Investment Reserve 
(3.2) -10.971 2.351 5.194 -3.426 1.543 0.883 0.060 -0.940

Downsizing Reserve (3.3.1) -64.841 14.171 28.462 -22.208 13.148 9.060 0.000 0.000

Risk Management Reserve (3.3.2) -15.784 3.939 4.872 -6.973 6.973 0.000 0.000 0.000

Transitional Reserve (3.4.1) -141.837 62.443 -55.146 -134.539 82.530 0.530 0.000 -51.480

To facilitate the transition of 
services  (3.4.2) 0.000 0.000 -3.000 -3.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -3.000

Service Reserves  (3.5) -45.214 9.719 11.375 -24.120 10.305 -0.340 -0.683 -14.838

TOTAL -314.647 92.624 -8.242 -230.266 114.499 10.133 -0.623 -106.257

Note 1: the Service Reserves reflect the inclusion of the actual income and committed expenditure for the 
Growth Deal of £52.825m. This cannot be seen in the table above as these are funds that come into reserves 
and are spent during the year and therefore have a net nil impact. 

Note 2: £0.415m has transferred from Service Reserves to Schools Reserves which are not included in this 
report. 

3.1 County Fund Balance

The County Fund is the balance set aside to cover the authority against a serious 
emergency situation (e.g. widespread flooding); a critical and unexpected loss of income 
to the authority and for general cash flow purposes.  In considering these various factors 
the County Council holds a County Fund balance at £36.000m. It is proposed this balance 
is retained as a prudent safeguard against any unexpected financial pressures.

3.2 Strategic Investment Rese
[...]
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 148



3) Key Decision taken by the Deputy Leader of the County Council and the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

The following decision was taken by the Deputy Leader on 10 November 2016 
and the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing on 9 November 2016. 

Primary Care Commissions

The County Councillor Azhar Ali, the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
and County Councillor David Borrow, Deputy Leader of the County Council 
approved the recommendations as set out in the full report.
 
This report was dealt with under Part II.  The full report is not available for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The report contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

4) Report of Key Decisions taken by the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Planning and Cultural Services 

The following decision was taken on 14 September 2016: 

Water and Environment Management Framework

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services approved 
the use of the Environment Agency's Water and Environmental Management 
(WEM) Framework to procure specialist consultants, contractors and technology 
for flood related investigations and works.

The following decision was taken on 11 October 2016: 

Award of Contracts for the Acceptance and Composting of Green Waste 
Arising in the Administrative County of Lancashire and Blackpool

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services approved 
the recommendations as set out in the full report.
 
This report was dealt with under Part II.  The full repo
[...]
e&NOW=19102016101807&META=mgdelegateddecisions&

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 26 September 2016 and 6 October 2016
	Minutes on 6 October 2016

	6 Money Matters - 2016/17 Financial Position and Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix A (Money Matters MT)
	Appendix B (MTFS September 2016 MT)
	Appendix C (Reserves MT)
	Appendix D (Zero Based Budget Review)
	Appendix E (Capital Programme Monitoring)

	7 Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Azhar Ali
County Councillor David Borrow
County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone
County Councillor Tony Martin
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

County Councillors Geoff Driver CBE, Albert Atkinson and Bill Winlow were 
also in attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1.  Apologies for Absence

None

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meetings held on 26 September 2016 and 6 October 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 September and 6 October 2016 
be agreed and signed by the Chair

4.  Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair

County Councillor Bill Winlow, Chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that 
the recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by Cabinet had been 
confirmed with no amendments or additional recommendations

5.  Pan Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Governance Arrangements

Cabinet received a report on work undertaken to move to a new model of Health and 
Wellbeing Board governance, in the form of a single Health and Wellbeing Board for 
Lancashire, with five local area health and wellbeing partnerships, reflecting the local area 
health economies across Lancashire.



2

Resolved: That 
i. the proposals for a new pan-Lancashire model for Health and Wellbeing Board 

governance set out in the report be noted;
ii. the draft terms of reference for the proposed Pan Lancashire Health and Wellbeing 

Board and Local Health and Wellbeing Partnerships (which will be finalised during 
the shadow operation period and presented to Annual Council for formal adoption) 
be noted;    

iii. the intention that the new pan-Lancashire model operate in shadow form between 
January and March 2017 in accordance with the draft terms of reference be noted 

iv. the principles for the new pan-Lancashire model for Health and Wellbeing Board 
governance arrangements for adoption and  implementation from May 2017 be 
supported

6.  Money Matters - 2016/17 Financial Position and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy

Cabinet considered a report providing an update of the forecast outturn Financial Position 
for 2016/17 on revenue and capital as at 30th September 2016, and the County Council's 
updated Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2016/17 to 2020/21 including 
some additional efficiency savings for the County Council.

Resolved: That
i. the forecast underspend of £13.271m on the 2016/17 revenue budget be noted;
ii. the revised funding gap of £146.133m covering the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 

(cumulative gap £411.207m) be noted;
iii. the position in respect of the Council's reserves and to agree the transfers outlined 

in the report be noted;
iv. the position in respect of the Capital Programme in-year delivery and overall capital 

financing requirements covering the period 2016/17 –2020/21 be noted
v. the budget proposals set out within Appendix 'B' (Section 3.6) and Appendix 'D', 

authorise officers to proceed with their implementation and agree that the 2017/18 
budget is based upon these revenue decisions be approved

7.  Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members

Resolved: That the report of the Key Decisions taken by the Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Members be noted

8.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be at 2pm on Thursday 19 January 
2017 at County Hall, Preston.

10.  Exclusion of Press and Public



3

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public 
should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972, as indicated against the heading to the item.

11.  Cuerden Strategic Site Development

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information)

Cabinet received a report providing an update on proposals to bring forward the 
development of the Cuerden Strategic Regional Investment Site.

Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston


